comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic

environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those

countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in AED, US Dollar, Australian Dollar, Great Britain Pound, Euro, JPY against the

respective functional currencies of the Company. The Company, as per its risk management policy,  evaluates the impact of foreign

exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks & uses derivative instruments primarily to hedge

foreign exchange (if required).

Foreign Currency Exposures :

Foreign Currency Sensitivity :

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

 Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax

 March 31, 2020

 Based on YOY change between F19 & F20 USD +10%  129.29

  USD -10%  (129.29)

  AUD +10%  (7.09)

  AUD -10%  7.09

  EUR +10%  (18.46)

  EUR -10%  18.46

 March 31, 2019

 Based on YOY change between F18 & F19 USD +10%  224.08

  USD -10%  (224.08)

  AUD +10%  (0.37)

  AUD -10%  0.37

  EUR +10%  (8.84)

  EUR -10%  8.84

  JPY +10%  (0.47)

  JPY -10%  0.47

(Rs. in Lacs)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2020

   As at March 31, 2020   As at March 31, 2019

  Particulars Foreign  Foreign Curr. Amount in Rs. Foreign Curr. Amount in Rs.

 Currency Amount

  I. Trade receivables/Advance   AUD  -   -   (0.07)  (3.67)

   From Customer EUR  0.73   58.15   0.18   13.81

 USD  24.56   1,818.46   46.22   3,158.55

  Total   1,876.61   3,168.68

  II. Borrowing balances : USD  16.18  1163.75  -   -

  Total   1163.75

  III. Trade payables : EUR  3.03   242.73   1.40   102.22

 AUD  1.57   70.85   -   -

 USD  7.10   525.56   13.48   917.76

 JPY  -   -   7.80   4.74

  Total   839.15   1,024.72

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20   106/

b)  Interest Rate Risk :

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market

interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt

obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity :

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on exposure to interest rate. For variable rate liabilities, analysis is prepared

assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. With all other variables

[…]

comprehensive income and equity, where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities. Considering the countries and economic

environment in which the Company operates, its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those

countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in AED, US Dollar, Australian Dollar, Great Britain Pound, Euro, JPY against the

respective functional currencies of the Company. The Company, as per its risk management policy,  evaluates the impact of foreign

exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks & uses derivative instruments primarily to hedge

foreign exchange (if required).

Foreign Currency Exposures :

Foreign Currency Sensitivity :

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange rates, with all other

variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Maturities of Borrowings :

 The following table details the Company’s expected maturity for borrowings :

  Exposure to Risk As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

  Interest bearing borrowings:

  On Demand   12,799.52   10,984.21

  Less than 180 Days  3,460.35   4,284.27

  181-365 Days  420.90   424.67

  More than 365 Days  2,611.30   2,134.82

   As at March 31, 2020   As at March 31, 2019

  Particulars Foreign  Foreign Curr. Amount in Rs. Foreign Curr. Amount in Rs.

 Currency Amount

I. Trade receivables/Advance   AUD  -   -   (0.07)  (3.67)

from customer : EUR  0.73   58.15   0.18   13.81

 USD  24.56   1,818.46   46.22   3,158.55

  Total   1,876.61   3,168.68

II. Borrowing balances : USD  32.24  2290.57  -   -

  Total   2290.57  -

III. Trade payables : EUR  3.03   242.73   1.40   102.22

 AUD  1.57   70.85   -   -

 USD  7.10   525.56   13.61   926.90

 JPY  -   -   7.80   4.74

  Total   839.15   1,033.86

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20   142/

 Particulars Currency Change in rate Effect on profit before tax

  March 31, 2020
  Based on YOY change between F19 & F20 USD +10%  129.29
  USD -10%  (129.29)
  AUD +10%  (7.09)
  AUD -10%  7.09
  EUR +10%  (18.46)
  EUR -10%  18.46

  March 31, 2019
  Based on YOY change between F18 & F19 USD +10%  223.16
  USD -10%  (223.16)
  AUD +10%  (0.37)
  AUD -10%  0.37
  EUR +10%  (8.84)
  EUR -10%  8.84
  JPY +10%  (0.47)
  JPY -10%  0.47

(Rs. in Lacs)

b)  Interest Rate Risk :

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market
interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations
with floating interest rates.

(Rs. in Lacs)

  Particulars  As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

 Secured :

  Loans repayable taken from Banks:

   Rupee Loans 12,565.19   10,984.21

 Unsecured :

  Loans repayable taken from Banks & Others

   Rupee Loans 3,039.45   3,859.60